
0150-13095-0000 
T R A N S M I T T A L

TO 
Janisse Quinones, General Manager 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

DATE COUNCIL FILE NO. 

FROM 
The Mayor 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
N/A 

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER PROPOSED BOARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 47652 WITH WORKDAY, INC., EXTENDING THE TERM BY THREE 
YEARS THROUGH APRIL 11, 2029, AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT AUTHORITY BY $27,823,336 FOR A 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF $185,767,399, FOR ENTERPRISE RESOURCE 
PLANNING SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SUBSCRIPTION LICENSE, INTEGRATION/IMPLEMENTATION 
SERVICES, AND ONGOING MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Transmitted for further processing, including Council consideration. See the 
City Administrative Officer report attached. 

MAYOR

Attachment 
MWS/PJH/JVW:DLG:10260091t

CAO 649-d 

11/14/2025

(Mitch Kamin for)

 

 

 



REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Date: CAO File No. 0150-13095-0000 
Council File No.  
Council District: N/A 

To: The Mayor 

From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer 

Reference: Communication from the Department of Water and Power dated October 14, 2025; 
referred by the Mayor for a report on October 15, 2025 

Subject: LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER PROPOSED BOARD 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 
47652 WITH WORKDAY, INC., FOR ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING 
SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SUBSCRIPTION LICENSE, 
INTEGRATION/IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES, AND ONGOING MAINTENANCE 
AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Approve the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) proposed Board
Resolution authorizing the LADWP to execute a Third Amendment to Agreement No. 47652
with Workday, Inc., extending the current five-year term by three years, from April 12, 2026
through April 11, 2029, for a total contract term of eight years, and increasing the contract
authority by $27,823,336, from $157,944,063 to a maximum contract amount not to exceed
$185,767,399, for Enterprise Resource Planning software as a service subscription license,
integration/implementation services, and ongoing maintenance and support services;

2. Authorize, upon proper certification, the Chief Accounting Employee of LADWP to direct and
draw demands on the Power and Water Revenue Fund in accordance with the terms of the
Amendment and accompanying Resolution over the term of the Agreement; and

3. Return the proposed Resolution to the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power for
further processing, including Council consideration.

SUMMARY 

The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) requests authority to execute the Third 
Amendment to Agreement No. 47652 (Agreement) with Workday, Inc. (Workday; Consultant). The 
Amendment will enable the consultant to complete the financial management phase of the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system implementation, provide post go-live application 
management services, and extend subscription services for three additional years. Additionally, the 

November 5, 2025

~
 

C;
,._

_ f 



CAO File No. PAGE 
0150-13095-0000 2 

 
 

Amendment authorizes optional professional and subscription services, including an internal 
Workday help feature and potential replacement of the current budgeting solution with Workday's 
integrated budgeting platform.  
 
The existing contract, executed on April 12, 2021, expires on April 11, 2026. The proposed Third 
Amendment will extend the contract term by three years, from April 12, 2026 through April 11, 2029, 
resulting in a total contract duration of eight years, and increase the contract authority by 
$27,823,336, from $157,944,063 to $185,767,399. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain unchanged. 
 
The City Attorney has reviewed and approved the proposed Third Amendment as to form. In 
accordance with Charter Section 373 and the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5(e), 
the proposed Amendment requires City Council approval because the total term of the Agreement 
is greater than five years. Our Office has reviewed the request and recommends approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Workday is a leading provider of enterprise cloud-based software applications for financial 
management and human resources. The company's platform includes integrated applications for 
payroll, scheduling, onboarding, time tracking, learning management, and performance 
evaluations, as well as financial planning and analytics tools. The system integrates with other 
enterprise applications through subscription-based services. 
 
On April 9, 2020, the City established Contract No. 135368 (Master Agreement) with Workday to 
replace the City's payroll and human resources system with Workday's integrated solution. The 
master agreement is managed by the City of Los Angeles Information Technology Agency and 
expires on June 30, 2029. 
 
Necessity for ERP System Modernization - LADWP currently relies on a series of outdated and 
unsupported applications to manage its human resources, payroll, and financial operations. These 
legacy systems operate on aging platforms, are heavily customized, and lack integration across 
functions. As a result, staff must depend on manual processes and institutional knowledge from 
both internal and external resources to maintain operations. To address these inefficiencies, 
LADWP identified significant opportunities for improvement through the implementation of an 
integrated Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system to replace the legacy systems and 
modernize the Department’s business processes. 
 
ERP System Procurement Process – On November 19, 2019, LADWP issued a Request for 
Qualifications to solicit proposals from qualified firms for an ERP system solution and 
implementation services. A mandatory pre-proposal conference was held on December 4, 2019, 
and four responsive proposals were received by the January 14, 2020 submission deadline. 
Following a comprehensive evaluation, LADWP’s review team determined that Workday was the 
most responsive and responsible proposer. Given that Workday has an existing contract with the 
City established through a competitive procurement process for similar ERP modernization 
initiatives, LADWP determined that establishing a cooperative arrangement under the existing 



CAO File No. PAGE 
0150-13095-0000 3 

 
 

contract would be more advantageous than initiating a new competitive solicitation. 
 
Cooperative Contract Authorization - Section 10.15(a)(8) of the Los Angeles Administrative Code 
authorizes cooperative arrangements with other governmental agencies for the use of purchasing, 
professional, scientific, expert, or technical services contracts of those agencies. Under this 
provision, the Board of Water and Power Commissioners approved Resolution No. 021-167 on 
March 9, 2021, authorizing LADWP to enter into a subordinate agreement with Workday. This 
cooperative procurement arrangement leverages the City's existing master agreement to enable 
LADWP to modernize its human resources, payroll, and financial management systems as part of 
the Department's ERP implementation. 
 
Phased Implementation Approach – The ERP system implementation was structured as a multi-
phased project with two dedicated Workday teams working simultaneously with separate LADWP 
functional and technical teams. The project was designed for sequential implementation in two 
phases to minimize organizational disruption and ensure successful user adoption. 
 
Phase 1 – Human Resources and Payroll 

 
• Implement human resources and payroll modules 
• Define and implement necessary integrations with existing LADWP systems 
• Original target go-live date: January 1, 2024 

 
Phase 2 – Financial Management 

 
• Design chart of accounts aligned with LADWP’s financial objectives and regulatory 

requirements  
• Implement financial management module 
• Define and implement necessary integrations with existing LADWP systems 
• Original target to go-live: July 1, 2024 

 
The sequential phased approach was necessary to avoid overwhelming organizational change that 
could negatively impact user adoption and project success. Both original go-live dates were 
subsequently revised due to implementation challenges and scope adjustments detailed later in 
this report. 
 
Original Agreement - On April 12, 2021, LADWP executed Agreement No. 47652 with Workday for 
the purchase of cloud-based ERP software to modernize the Department's human resources, 
payroll, and financial management systems and processes. The five-year agreement, expiring April 
11, 2026, includes software subscription services, implementation services, and ongoing 
maintenance and support for a contract amount not to exceed $131,582,518. The funding allocation 
comprised $105,266,014 for the project budget and $26,316,504 for project contingency. 
 
Change Order History and Contingency – Due to the complexity of replacing legacy systems with 
an integrated ERP platform, both implementation phases experienced schedule delays. To address 



CAO File No. PAGE 
0150-13095-0000 4 

 
 

these challenges, LADWP and Workday executed two contract modifications: 
 

Change Order No. 1 ($21,781,136) - Extended both phase go-live dates by one year to allow 
additional implementation time: 
 

• Phase 1 Extension Period: January 1, 2024 to January 1, 2025 
• Phase 2 Extension Period: July 1, 2024 to July 1, 2025 

 
Change Order No. 2 ($201,885) – Added subscription services for the Workday "Extend" 
solution to enhance system integration capabilities 

 
The combined change orders totaling $21,983,021 utilized approximately 84 percent of the original 
$26,316,504 project contingency allocation, reducing the available contingency balance to 
$4,333,483. 
 
First Amendment – On December 10, 2024, the Board approved Resolution No. 025-107 
authorizing the First Amendment to the Agreement. The Amendment reallocated $12,294,432 from 
the project budget to project contingency, increasing the contingency from $4,333,483 to 
$16,627,915. This internal budget reallocation—which maintained the overall contract authority at 
$157,944,063—provided necessary funding flexibility to address three critical needs: extending the 
Phase 1 go-live date by six months from January 1, 2025 to July 1, 2025, completing historical 
timekeeping data corrections, and establishing post go-live application management services for 
ongoing system support. 
 
Second Amendment – On August 26, 2025, the Board approved Resolution No. 026-025 
authorizing the Second Amendment to the Agreement. The Second Amendment increased the 
contract authority by $26,361,545, from $131,582,518 to $157,944,063, providing additional 
resources to extend professional implementation services for Phase 2 and replenish the 
contingency to address unforeseen implementation challenges and ensure successful project 
completion. 
 
Proposed Third Amendment – LADWP proposes the Third Amendment to extend the Agreement 
term by three years, from April 12, 2026 through April 11, 2029, resulting in a total contract duration 
of eight years, and increase the contract authority by $27,823,336, from $157,944,063 to 
$185,767,399. The Third Amendment will enable Workday to complete Phase 2 implementation, 
provide post go-live application management services, over cover three additional years of required 
subscription services. Additionally, the Amendment authorizes optional professional and 
subscription services, including an internal Workday help desk feature and possible replacement 
of the current budgeting solution with Workday’s integrated budgeting platform. 
 
Current Implementation Status and Phase 2 Timeline – Phase 1 successfully went live on June 16, 
2025, and is currently operational with ongoing application management services support. Phase 
2 implementation is in progress, with the go-live date now projected for July 1, 2026. The extension 
reflects the need for additional application management services to ensure successful deployment 
and system stabilization. Upon completion of Phase 2, no additional contract amendments are 



CAO File No. PAGE 
0150-13095-0000 5 

 
 

currently anticipated, as the Third Amendment provides sufficient funding and timeline to complete 
the ERP implementation and support ongoing operations. 
 
Contractor Performance Assessments and Improvements – LADWP conducted ongoing 
performance assessments of Workday throughout the contract term. Early in the implementation, 
significant turnover among Workday's key personnel contributed to project delays, necessitating 
the first one-year extension for both Phase 1 and Phase 2. Additionally, LADWP identified that 
Workday's expertise was stronger in software implementation than in systems integration, which 
impacted the project's ability to connect the ERP platform with LADWP's existing legacy systems. 
 
In response to these performance concerns, Workday implemented workforce stabilization 
measures, including hiring additional experienced systems integration specialists and assigning 
dedicated resources to the LADWP project. These improvements resulted in enhanced contractor 
performance, improved collaboration with LADWP staff, and more effective project execution. 
LADWP considers Workday's current performance satisfactory and adequate to complete the 
remaining Phase 2 implementation activities. 
 
Expenditures and Available Funding – As of October 2025, LADWP has expended approximately 
$121,362,391, or 77 percent of the current contract authority of $157,944,063. The remaining 
balance of $36,581,672, combined with the proposed Third Amendment increase of $27,823,336, 
will provide total available contract authority of $64,405,008 to complete Phase 2 implementation, 
post go-live services, and subscription services. The total contract value will increase to 
$185,767,399. Budget activities for this Agreement are detailed in the table below.  
 

Workday, Inc. – Agreement No. 47652 
Contract Authority and Expenditures 

Description of Budget Activities Amount 
Original Contract Authority, including Contingency, April 2021 
Second Amendment Increase, August 2025 
Total Contract Value 

$131,582,518 
26,361,545 

$157,944,063 
Total Expenditures ($121,362,391) 
Remaining Contract Value  
(Total Contract Value less Total Expenditures) 

$36,581,672 

Proposed Third Amendment Increase $27,823,336 
New Funding Available 
(Remaining Contract Value plus Proposed Third Amendment Increase) 

$64,405,008 

New Contract Value 
(Total Contract Value plus Proposed Third Amendment Increase) 

$185,767,399 

 
Alternatives Considered – There are no viable alternatives to the proposed Third Amendment. 
LADWP determined that the most practical and cost-effective option is to extend the existing 
agreement to add time and funding. Terminating Phase 2, closing out the current agreement, 
issuing a new Request for Proposals for an alternative financial management solution, and 
subsequently evaluating, procuring, and onboarding a new Software-as-a-Service platform and 
implementation partner would require at least 18 months and likely cost twice as much as the 
proposed Amendment. 



CAO File No. PAGE 
0150-13095-0000 6 

 
 

CITY COMPLIANCE 
 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE), Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise (DVBE), Minority 
Business Enterprise (MBE), Women Business Enterprise (WBE), Other Business Enterprise (OBE) 
Subcontracting Participation – LADWP reported that the software and subscription services 
provided by Workday are proprietary in nature, and the City’s Business Enterprise goals cannot be 
mandated for such services. However, Workday has committed to 15 percent SBE and DVBE 
participation goals for the professional services portion of the contract. As of August 2025, Workday 
has achieved approximately eight percent SBE participation and 31 percent OBE participation. 
 
California Environmental Quality Act - The Los Angeles Board of Water and Power Commissioners 
determined that this item is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15060(c)(3) that states an 
activity is not subject to CEQA if the activity is not a project. Section 15378(b)(4) states that 
government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may 
result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment do not meet the definition of a 
project. Amending the Agreement to extend the term and increase the funding will not result in any 
physical change in the environment; therefore, this amendment is not subject to CEQA. 
 
Charter Section 1022 – Pursuant to Charter Section 1022, the Department determined that it is 
more feasible to have the work performed by Workday rather than City employees since the specific 
skills, knowledge, and abilities required to modernize LADWP’s human resources, payroll, and 
financial management systems do not currently exist within LADWP. 
 
The City Attorney has reviewed and approved the proposed Amendment and Resolution as to form. 
In accordance with Charter Section 373 and the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5(e), 
the Amendment requires City Council approval because the total term of the agreement is greater 
than five years. Our Office has reviewed the request and recommends approval.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Approval of the Third Amendment to Agreement No. 47652 with Workday will have no impact on 
the City’s General Fund. Approval of the proposed Resolution and Agreement will increase the not 
to exceed contract authority by $27,823,336, from $157,944,069 to $185,767,399. Funding is 
available and budgeted in the Department of Water and Power’s Power Revenue Fund. The 
recommendations in this report comply with the LADWP’s adopted Financial Policies. 
 
Attachments – LADWP October 14, 2025 Transmittal, September 19, 2025 Board Letter and Proposed Resolution, 
and Third Amendment to Agreement No 47652. 
 
MWS/PJH/JVW:DLG:10260091 
 



ATTACHMENTS






















	10260091t DWP ED4 3RD Amendment to Agrmnt No. 47652 with Workday
	0150-13095-0000

	10260091 DWP ED4 3RD Amendment to Agrmnt No. 47652 with Workday_R
	REPORT FROM
	OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

	RECOMMENDATION
	SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND

	Amend. No. 3 to Agrmnt 47652 for Enterprise Resource Planning with Workday, Inc

